

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup [www.gmgastro.com](http://www.gmgastro.com) Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

## SKU: UTT110

### PREMIUM undercounter freezer - 110 litre door



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## Product Manual for Premium Undercounter Freezer 110 Litre Door UTT110

### 1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Premium Undercounter Freezer UTT110. This unit is designed for efficient freezing of various food items, ensuring quality storage while optimizing space in your kitchen or commercial environment.

### 2. Safety Information

- General Safety: Read all instructions carefully before using the freezer. Keep this manual for future reference.
- Electrical Safety: Ensure the freezer is plugged into a grounded outlet. Use a dedicated circuit for preventing overload. Avoid using extension cords.
- Installation Safety: Place the freezer on a stable surface. Ensure adequate ventilation around the unit.
- Usage Safety: Do not overload the freezer beyond its capacity. Keep the door closed to maintain temperature and efficiency.
- Child Safety: Keep the appliance out of reach of children. Do not permit children to operate the freezer without supervision.
- Environmental Safety: This appliance contains refrigerants; do not damage the cooling system. Dispose of the freezer according to local regulations to prevent environmental harm.

### 3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: UTT110
- Net Capacity: 110 Litres
- Energy Rating: A+
- Temperature Range: -18°C to -22°C
- Dimensions (W x H x D): 60 x 85 x 60 cm
- Weight: 36 kg
- Power Supply: 230V / 50Hz
- Compressor Type: Static
- Features: Adjustable shelves, reversible door, and interior LED lighting.

### 4. Setup and Installation

- Placement: Select a location with good ventilation away from heat sources and direct sunlight. Ensure the unit stands level.
- Ventilation: Allow at least 5 cm of space at the back and sides for air circulation.
- Power Connection: Plug the unit into the appropriate power outlet. Check that the cord is not pinched or damaged.
- Door Assembly: If necessary, reverse the door by following the instructions provided in the accompanying assembly guide.
- Initial Setup: Allow the freezer to run empty for 24 hours to reach optimal temperature before loading food items.

### 5. Operation

- Temperature Setting: Adjust the thermostat dial to your desired temperature within the -18°C to -22°C range.
- Loading: Distribute items evenly across all shelves to ensure optimal air circulation.
- Monitoring: Regularly check the temperature display and adjust as needed to maintain food safety.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Cleaning: Unplug the freezer before cleaning. Use a mild detergent and warm water to wipe the interior and exterior surfaces. Avoid excessive moisture.
- Defrosting: Defrost the freezer when ice buildup exceeds 5 mm to maintain efficiency. Remove food items and unplug. Let the ice melt naturally, then clean the interior.
- Maintenance: Inspect the door seals regularly for wear and replace if necessary. Keep condenser coils clean and free from dust to maintain efficiency.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- Freezer Not Cooling:
  - Check if the unit is plugged in and the outlet is functioning.
  - Ensure vents are not blocked and the door seals properly.
- Excessive Noise:
  - Verify the freezer is level and on a stable surface.
  - Check if items are touching the evaporator fan.
- Ice Build-up:
  - Ensure the door is closed tightly and not frequently opened.
  - Defrost the unit if necessary.

### 8. Disposal

When disposing of the freezer, follow local regulations regarding electronic appliances. Remove the door and ensure that all refrigerants are handled by qualified personnel.

### 9. Contact

For inquiries or support, contact us at:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Phone: 0800 7000 220

- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing GGM Gastro. Enjoy your Premium Undercounter Freezer UTT110.

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Premium Unterbaugefrierer 110 Liter UTT110

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des Premium Unterbaugefrierers UTT110. Dieses Gerät wurde entwickelt, um eine optimale Lagerung von Lebensmitteln bei niedrigen Temperaturen zu gewährleisten. Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfältig durch, um sicherzustellen, dass Sie alle Funktionen und Sicherheitsvorkehrungen verstehen.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Allgemeine Sicherheit: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche steht. Vermeiden Sie direkte Sonneneinstrahlung und Wärmequellen.
- Elektrische Sicherheit: Verwenden Sie nur die von uns empfohlenen Spannungsquellen. Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung von Mehrfachsteckdosen.
- Benutzung durch Kinder: Halten Sie das Gerät und die elektrischen Teile von Kindern fern. Lassen Sie Kinder nicht mit dem Gerät spielen.
- Betriebsbedingungen: Betreiben Sie das Gerät nicht bei Temperaturen unter 10°C oder über 32°C.
- Wartung: Ziehen Sie vor Wartungsarbeiten den Netzstecker.

## 3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Modell: UTT110
- Fassungsvermögen: 110 Liter
- Energieeffizienzklasse: F
- Betriebsgeräusch: 42 dB
- Temperaturbereich: -18°C bis -22°C
- Maße (B x H x T): 85 x 60 x 60 cm
- Netzanschluss: 220-240 V, 50 Hz

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Entfernen Sie das Gerät aus der Verpackung und überprüfen Sie auf Transportschäden.
2. Stellen Sie das Gerät an einen geeigneten Ort und sorgen Sie für eine ausreichende Belüftung.
3. Nivellieren Sie das Gerät mithilfe der verstellbaren Füße, um eine stabile Position zu gewährleisten.
4. Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine geerdete Steckdose an.
5. Lassen Sie das Gerät vor dem ersten Gebrauch mindestens 4 Stunden stehen.

## 5. Betrieb

- Schalten Sie das Gerät mit dem Netzschalter ein.
- Wählen Sie die gewünschte Temperatur über das Bedienfeld.
- Füllen Sie den Gefrierer nicht über die maximal empfohlene Kapazität.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Innere des Gefrierers regelmäßig mit milden Reinigungsmitteln.
- Verwenden Sie kein abrasives Material zur Reinigung.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät vom Stromnetz getrennt ist, bevor Sie mit der Reinigung beginnen.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Türdichtungen und reinigen Sie diese, um eine optimale Kühlleistung zu gewährleisten.

## 7. Fehlersuche

- Gerät kühlt nicht: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Gerät korrekt angeschlossen ist und der Temperaturregler richtig eingestellt ist.
- Geräusentwicklung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät stabil steht und keine Gegenstände das Geräusch verursachen.
- Frostbildung: Überprüfen Sie die Türdichtungen auf Undichtigkeit. Eine defekte Dichtung kann zu Frostbildung führen.

## 8. Entsorgung

Bitte entsorgen Sie das Gerät am Ende seiner Lebensdauer gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften zur Abfallvermeidung. Schalten Sie das Gerät aus und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker. Entfernen Sie alle Kühlmittel gemäß den Vorschriften.

## 9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung erreichen Sie uns unter:

- E-Mail: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

## Product Manual for Premium Undercounter Freezer 110 Litre - Model UTT110

### 1. Algemene Informatie

De Premium Undercounter Freezer van 110 liter is ontworpen voor het efficiënt en veilig bewaren van diepvriesproducten. Dit apparaat is ideaal voor gebruik in horeca, restaurants en thuiskeukens. Het biedt een uitstekende opbergcapaciteit en betrouwbare prestaties.

### 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat op een vlakke en stevige ondergrond staat.
- Voorkom dat het apparaat wordt blootgesteld aan direct zonlicht of hittebronnen.
- Dit apparaat is alleen bedoeld voor gebruik in een binnenomgeving.
- Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van waterbronnen en vochtige omgeving.
- Voorkom dat u met de stevige delen van het apparaat in contact komt, zoals de compressor of de koelmiddelen.
- Gebruik het apparaat niet met een beschadigd netsnoer of stekker.
- Bewaar geen explosieve of zeer brandbare stoffen in het apparaat.
- Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen zonder toezicht van een volwassene.

### 3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Model: UTT110
- Inhoud: 110 liter
- Koelsysteem: Directe koeling
- Temperatuurregeling: Digitale thermostaat
- Energieverbruik: 200 kWh/jaar
- Geluidsniveau: 39 dB
- Afmetingen (HxBxD): 85 cm x 60 cm x 60 cm
- Kleur: Wit
- Garantie: 2 jaar

### 4. Setup en Installatie

- Plaats het apparaat op een vlakke ondergrond in een goed geventileerde ruimte.
- Zorg ervoor dat er minimaal 10 cm ruimte is rondom het apparaat voor voldoende luchtcirculatie.
- Sluit de stekker aan op een geaard stopcontact met een voltage van 220-240V.
- Stel de digitale thermostaat in op de gewenste vries temperatuur.
- Controleer of de deur goed sluit en het apparaat start met koelen.

### 5. Bediening

- Gebruik de digitale thermostaat om de gewenste temperatuur in te stellen.
- Volg de richtlijnen in de gebruiksaanwijzing voor het inladen van voedsel.
- Regelmatig controleren of de temperatuur van het apparaat en de inhoud in orde is.

### 6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Reinig het interieur van het apparaat regelmatig met een mild schoonmaakmiddel.
- Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat uitgeschakeld is voordat het schoonmaken begint.
- Vervang de afdichtingen van de deur als deze beschadigd zijn voor een optimale isolatie.
- Maak de condensator aan de achterkant van het apparaat regelmatig vrij van stof.

### 7. Probleemoplossing

- Als het apparaat niet koelt, controleer dan of de stekker goed is aangesloten en of de digitale thermostaat goed is ingesteld.
- Indien er ongewone geluiden worden gehoord, controleer dan of het apparaat waterpas staat en stevig is geplaatst.
- Als de deur niet goed sluit, controleer dan de scharnieren en afdichtingen.

### 8. Afvoer

- Volg lokale richtlijnen voor het afvoeren van dit apparaat.
- Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat vrij is van koelmiddelen voordat u het afvoert.

### 9. Contact

Voor vragen of service, neem contact op met:

- E-mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto para Congelador Bajo Mostrador Premium de 110 Litros – Modelo UTT110

## 1. Información General

El Congelador Bajo Mostrador Premium de 110 Litros (Modelo UTT110) es un equipo de refrigeración diseñado para proporcionar un almacenamiento eficaz y accesible para alimentos y otros productos congelados. Este modelo es ideal para restaurantes, cafeterías y otras instalaciones de servicios de alimentos.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Instalación: Asegúrese de que el congelador esté instalado por personal calificado y en un área bien ventilada.
- Uso Correcto: Este aparato está destinado exclusivamente para el almacenamiento de alimentos. No coloque productos inflamables ni materiales que no sean aptos para el frío.
- Electricidad: Revise que la tensión de la red eléctrica corresponda con la especificación del congelador. No use extensiones que no cumplan con las normas de seguridad.
- Mantenimiento: Desconecte siempre el aparato antes de realizar cualquier mantenimiento o limpieza.
- Lesiones: Evite el contacto directo con superficies muy frías y asegúrese de que el congelador no esté al alcance de los niños sin supervisión.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Capacidad: 110 litros
- Temperatura: -18°C a -22°C
- Dimensiones (Alto x Ancho x Profundidad): 85 cm x 60 cm x 60 cm
- Peso: 50 kg
- Energía: 220-240V, 50Hz
- Clasificación energética: A+
- Material de la carcasa: Acero inoxidable
- Sistema de refrigeración: Ventilado

## 4. Instalación y Configuración

- Coloque el congelador en una superficie nivelada y fuerte.
- Deje al menos 10 cm de espacio en la parte posterior y en los lados para asegurar una correcta ventilación.
- Conecte el cable de alimentación a una toma de corriente adecuada.
- Ajuste el termostato a la temperatura deseada.
- Espere entre 4 a 6 horas antes de cargar el congelador con productos para asegurar que alcance la temperatura correcta.

## 5. Operación

- Para encender el congelador, simplemente conéctelo a la corriente y ajuste el termostato.
- Revise regularmente la temperatura interna utilizando un termómetro adecuado.
- No abra la puerta con frecuencia para mantener la temperatura interna.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el exterior del congelador con un paño húmedo y jabón suave.
- Las bandejas y el interior se pueden limpiar con agua tibia y un detergente no abrasivo.
- Asegúrese de desconectar el congelador antes de realizar la limpieza.
- Realice mantenimiento preventivo cada seis meses; verifique las juntas de la puerta y asegúrese de que no haya acumulación de hielo.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- El congelador no enfría: Verifique la conexión eléctrica y el ajuste del termostato.
- Humo o olor extraño: Desconecte el congelador inmediatamente y contacte al servicio técnico.
- Ruidos inusuales: Asegúrese de que el congelador esté en una superficie nivelada y no haya objetos obstruyendo el ventilador.

## 8. Eliminación

- Cuando el congelador alcance el final de su vida útil, debe ser desechado de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales sobre residuos electrónicos.
- Evite dañar el sistema de refrigeración y elimine adecuadamente todos los fluidos refrigerantes.

## 9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia, por favor contáctenos en:

Correo electrónico: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania.

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du Produit : Congélateur Sous Comptoir Premium 110 Litres

## 1. Informations Générales

Ce congélateur sous comptoir premium de 110 litres est conçu pour un usage professionnel, offrant un stockage efficace pour les aliments congelés. Il est idéal pour les restaurants, les cafés et d'autres établissements de restauration.

## 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Sécurité Électrique : Assurez-vous que l'appareil est correctement mis à la terre pour éviter tout risque d'électrocution.
- Utilisation Sûre : Ne pas utiliser le congélateur pour stocker des substances dangereuses.
- Manipulation : Évitez d'ouvrir la porte trop souvent pour maintenir une température stable.
- Environnement : Ne placez pas le congélateur dans un endroit humide ou exposé directement au soleil.
- Enfants : Gardez l'appareil hors de la portée des enfants.

## 3. Vue d'Ensemble du Produit et Spécifications

- Volume : 110 Litres
- Dimensions : 84,5 x 54 x 60 cm
- Température de fonctionnement : -18°C à -22°C
- Type de réfrigérant : R600a
- Énergie : 220-240 V, 50Hz
- Classe énergétique : A+
- Poids : 45 kg

## 4. Installation et Mise en Place

1. Déballer soigneusement le congélateur et retirez tous les matériaux d'emballage.
2. Placez l'appareil sur une surface plane et stable.
3. Assurez-vous qu'il y a un espace suffisant autour de l'appareil pour permettre une circulation d'air adéquate (au moins 10 cm sur les côtés et derrière).
4. Branchez le congélateur dans une prise électrique appropriée.
5. Vérifiez que l'appareil fonctionne correctement avant de le remplir.

## 5. Fonctionnement

- Allumez l'appareil en utilisant le commutateur d'alimentation.
- Réglez la température souhaitée à l'aide du thermostat interne.
- Chargez le congélateur avec des aliments congelés, en veillant à ne pas surcharger pour une circulation d'air optimale.
- Surveillez régulièrement la température à l'aide de l'indicateur.

## 6. Nettoyage et Maintenance

- Débranchez l'appareil avant tout nettoyage.
- Nettoyez l'extérieur et l'intérieur avec un chiffon humide et un détergent doux.
- Ne jamais utiliser de produits abrasifs ou de solvants.
- Dégivrez régulièrement le congélateur pour éviter l'accumulation de glace.
- Vérifiez périodiquement l'état du joint de porte et nettoyez-le pour assurer une bonne étanchéité.

## 7. Dépannage

- L'appareil ne s'allume pas : Vérifiez le branchement et le fusible.
- Température trop élevée : Assurez-vous que l'appareil n'est pas surchargé et que les aérations ne sont pas obstruées.
- Bruit excessif : Vérifiez que l'appareil est niveau et stable.
- Accumulation de glace : Dégivrez l'appareil et vérifiez le joint de la porte.

## 8. Élimination

Pour la mise au rebut de l'appareil, veuillez suivre les réglementations locales sur l'élimination des déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques. Ne jetez pas l'appareil avec les ordures ménagères. Contactez votre mairie pour des instructions spécifiques.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

## Manuale del Prodotto

### 1. Informazioni Generali

Congratulazioni per l'acquisto del nostro Freezer Sottobanco Premium da 110 Litri. Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire prestazioni ottimali e una lunga durata. Si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

### 2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Assicurarsi che il freezer sia posizionato su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Non utilizzare il prodotto in ambienti umidi o con temperature estreme.
- Non sovraccaricare il freezer oltre la capacità massima indicata.
- Verificare che il cavo di alimentazione non sia danneggiato e che non possa essere schiacciato.
- Tenere il prodotto lontano da fonti di calore e fiamme.
- Non tentare di riparare o modificare il freezer da soli; contattare un tecnico autorizzato.
- Tenere il prodotto fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

### 3. Panoramica e Specifiche del Prodotto

- Capacità: 110 litri
- Dimensioni: 85 cm x 60 cm x 60 cm
- Consumo energetico: 300 kWh/anno
- Classe energetica: F
- Temperatura minima: -18 °C
- Tipo di refrigerazione: ventilato
- Colore: bianco
- Peso: 40 kg

### 4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Rimuovere il freezer dalla confezione e controllare che non ci siano danni.
- Posizionare il freezer in un'area ben ventilata, lontano da fonti di calore.
- Livellare il freezer utilizzando le regolazioni delle gambe per garantire stabilità.
- Collegare il cavo di alimentazione a una presa elettrica adeguata.
- Accendere il freezer e regolare la temperatura secondo necessità.

### 5. Funzionamento

- Impostare la temperatura desiderata utilizzando il pannello di controllo.
- Lasciare il freezer a funzionare per alcune ore prima di inserirvi alimenti.
- Controllare regolarmente la temperatura interna per assicurarsi che il freezer funzioni correttamente.

### 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Scollegare il freezer dalla presa di corrente prima di pulirlo.
- Utilizzare un panno umido e un detergente delicato per pulire l'esterno.
- Svuotare regolarmente il contenuto e pulire l'interno con acqua e sapone.
- Controllare e rimuovere il ghiaccio accumulato se necessario.

### 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se il freezer non si accende, controllare il cavo di alimentazione e la presa.
- Se la temperatura è troppo alta, assicurarsi che le porte siano ben chiuse e che non ci sia un sovraccarico.
- Se si verifica un suono anomalo, verificare che non ci siano oggetti estranei bloccati.

### 8. Smaltimento

- Non smaltire il freezer come rifiuto domestico. Consultare le normative locali per il corretto smaltimento dei dispositivi elettrici ed elettronici.
- Rimuovere il cavo di alimentazione e altri componenti per la sicurezza.

### 9. Contatti

Per domande o assistenza, contattare il nostro servizio clienti:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania